

SC93816

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI

LINDA S. LABRAYERE, *et al.*,

Appellants,

vs.

BOHR FARMS, LLC, *et al.*,

Respondents.

Appeal from the Circuit Court of Boone County, Missouri
Honorable Jodie Asel
Case No. 11BA-CV04755

**BRIEF AMICI CURIAE OF
NATIONAL PORK PRODUCERS COUNCIL
AND MISSOURI FARMERS CARE**

Eugene E. Mathews III (Va. Bar 36384)
Pro Hac Vice pending
Tennille J. Checkovich (Va. Bar 68028)
Pro Hac Vice pending
MCGUIREWOODS LLP
One James Center
901 East Cary Street
Richmond, Virginia 23219
Tel: 804-775-1000; Fax: 804-775-1061
mmathews@mcguirewoods.com
tcheckovich@mcguirewoods.com

Jean Paul Bradshaw II (31800)
Kurt U. Schaefer (45829)
Chad E. Blomberg (59784)
LATHROP & GAGE LLP
2345 Grand Boulevard, Suite 2200
Kansas City, Missouri 64108
Tel: 816-292-2000; Fax: 816-292-2001
jpbradshaw@lathropgage.com
kschaefer@lathropgage.com
cblomberg@lathropgage.com

ATTORNEYS FOR AMICI CURIAE NATIONAL PORK PRODUCERS COUNCIL
and MISSOURI FARMERS CARE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF INTEREST..... 1

ARGUMENT..... 2

I. Introduction 2

II. Background on the Pork Industry, Missouri Agriculture, and Bohr Farms 3

III. Policy Determinations Belong in the General Assembly 6

IV. Section 537.296 Helps Keep Missouri Competitive with Neighboring Agricultural States 9

 A. Missouri’s prior “right to farm” law was relatively weak in comparison to other states. 10

 B. Arkansas 12

 C. Illinois 13

 D. Iowa 13

 E. Kansas 14

 F. Kentucky..... 15

 G. Nebraska 16

 H. Oklahoma..... 16

 I. Summary: Enactment of Section 537. 296 allowed Missouri to remain competitive with neighboring states..... 17

V. Section 537.296 Is Constitutional..... 19

 A. Section 537.296 does not enact an unconstitutional taking. 19

 B. Section 537.296 is not a special law..... 23

 1. Section 537.296 is not facially special. 24

 2. The modifications to the nuisance cause of action enacted by the legislature in section 537.296 are rationally related to legitimate state interests. 28

VI. The Plain Language of Section 537.296 Shows That It Protects All
Farmers, Not Just Corporate Farms or Hog CAFOs 30

VII. In Addition to Section 537.296, Regulations Are Available to Balance
the Rights of Competing Land Uses..... 31

VIII. Section 537.296 Helps Restore Balance to Missouri’s Nuisance Laws..... 33

CONCLUSION..... 35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Barrera v. Hondo Creek Cattle Co.</i> , 132 S.W.3d 544 (Tex. App. Corpus Christi 2004)	20
<i>Bormann v. Bd. of Supervisors</i> , 584 N.W.2d 309 (Iowa 1998)	14, 22
<i>Budding v. SSM Healthcare Sys.</i> , 19 S.W.3d 678 (Mo. 2000).....	7, 8
<i>Christensen v. Yolo Cnty. Bd. of Supervisors</i> , 995 F.2d 161 (9th Cir. 1993).....	29
<i>Christiansen v. Clarke</i> , 147 F.3d 655 (8th Cir. 1998).....	29
<i>City of St. Louis v. State</i> , 382 S.W.3d 905 (Mo. 2012).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cline v. Franklin Pork, Inc.</i> 361 N.W.2d 566 (Neb. 1985).....	16
<i>Clinic & Hosp., Inc. v. McConnell</i> , 236 S.W.2d 384 (Mo. Ct. App. 1951).....	34, 35
<i>Cook v. DeSoto Fuels, Inc.</i> , 169 S.W.3d 94 (Mo. Ct. App. 2005).....	17
<i>Dalarna Farms v. Access Energy Coop.</i> , 792 N.W.2d 656 (Iowa 2010)	23
<i>Davis v. J.C. Nichols Co.</i> , 714 S.W.2d 679 (Mo. Ct. App. 1986).....	34
<i>Edmunds v. Alpha Kappa Lambda Fraternity, Inc.</i> , 87 S.W.3d 21 (Mo. Ct. App. 2002).....	33
<i>Finlay v. Finlay</i> , 856 P.2d 183 (Kan. App. 1993)	14

Frank v. Env'tl. Sanitation Mgmt., Inc.,
687 S.W.2d 876 (Mo. 1985)..... 11, 33

Fuchs v. Curran Carbonizing & Eng'g Co.,
279 S.W.2d 211 (Mo. Ct. App. 1955)..... 34

Gacke v. Pork Xtra, LLC,
684 N.W.2d 168 (Iowa 2004) 14, 23

Glossip v. Mo. DOT & Highway Patrol Empls. Ret. Sys.,
411 S.W.3d 796 (Mo. 2013)..... 24, 25, 27, 28

Greene v. Spinning,
48 S.W.2d 51 (Mo. Ct. App. 1931)..... 34

Grommet v. St. Louis Cnty.,
680 S.W.2d 246 (Mo. Ct. App. 1984)..... 33

Guralnick v. Sup. Ct. of N.J.,
747 F. Supp. 1109 (D.N.J. 1990) 29

Jefferson Cnty. Fire Prot. Dists. Ass'n v. Blunt,
205 S.W.3d 866 (Mo. 2006)..... 26

Kan. City Premier Apts., Inc. v. Mo. Real Estate Comm'n,
344 S.W.3d 160 (Mo. 2011)..... 24, 25, 27

Lee v. Rolla Speedway, Inc.,
494 S.W.2d 349 (Mo. 1973)..... 34

Lindsey v. DeGroot,
898 N.E.2d 1251 (Ind. Ct. App. 2009)..... 20

Metropolitan S. R. Co. v. Walsh,
94 S.W. 860 (Mo. 1906)..... 21

Moon v. N. Idaho Farmers Ass'n,
140 Idaho 536 (2004) 20

Nash v. Campbell Cnty. Fiscal Court,
345 S.W.3d 811 (Ky. 2011) 15

Estate of Overbey v. Chad Franklin Nat'l Auto Sales North, LLC,
361 S.W.3d 364 (Mo. 2012)..... 27, 30

Racine v. Glendale Shooting Club, Inc.,
755 S.W.2d 369 (Mo. Ct. App. 1988)..... 33, 34

In re Rahn’s Estate,
291 S.W. 120 (Mo. 1926)..... 8

Reagan v. Cnty. of St. Louis,
211 S.W.3d 104 (Mo. Ct. App. 2006)..... 21

State ex rel. Seabaugh v. Dolan,
398 S.W.3d 472 (Mo. 2013)..... 21

Shore v. Maple Lane Farms, LLC,
No. E2011-00158-COA-R3CV, 2012 WL 1245606 (Tenn. Ct. App.
Apr. 11, 2012), *rev’d on unrelated grounds*, 411 S.W.3d 405 (Tenn.
2013)..... 10

St. Charles Cnty. v. St. Charles Sign & Elec., Inc.,
237 S.W.3d 272 (Mo. Ct. App. 2007)..... 20

State v. Clarke,
54 Mo. 17 (1873)..... 9

United States v. 38.60 Acres of Land,
625 F.2d 196 (8th Cir. 1980)..... 21, 22

United States v. L.E. Cooke Co.,
991 F.2d 336 (6th Cir. 1993)..... 21, 23

State ex rel. Webster v. Lehndorff Geneva, Inc.,
744 S.W.2d 801 (Mo. 1988)..... 28

Statutes

2 Okla. Stat. § 10-9, *et seq.*..... 17

2 Okla. Stat. § 20-1, *et seq.*..... 17

2 Okla. Stat. § 20-18 17

2 Okla. Stat. § 20-40, *et seq.*..... 17

50 Okla. Stat. § 1.1B..... 16

Ark. Code Ann. § 2-4-10 12

Environmental Protection Act 16

Idaho Code § 22-4803A(6)..... 20

740 Ill. Comp. Stat. § 70/3..... 13

Iowa Code §§ 352.6, 352.7 13

Iowa Code §§ 352.11, 657.11 13

Iowa Code § 352.11.1(c) 14

Iowa Code § 657.11 (1995 version) 14

K.R.S. § 413.072(2)..... 15

K.S.A. § 2-3201, *et seq.*..... 14

K.S.A. § 47-1505 15

Neb. Rev. Stat. § 2-4401, *et seq.* 16

Neb. Rev. Stat. § 81-1506..... 16

Pennsylvania Right to Farm Act, 10 19

Right to Farm Laws 10

RSMo § 1.140 (2014) 28

RSMo § 516.100 17

RSMo § 523.039(1) (2014)..... 22

RSMo §§ 523.039(2), (3)..... 22

RSMo § 537.295 10, 11, 12

RSMo § 537.296 *passim*

RSMo §§ 537.296.2(1), (2)..... 22

RSMo §§ 537.296.2-.5..... 31

RSMo § 537.296.6(1) 29

Other Authorities

10 C.S.R. 20-6.300(3)(A)(3)..... 32

10 CSR 20-6.300 6

Missouri Constitution 23

Article 1 of the Missouri Constitution 21, 23

MO. CONST. Art. III Sec. 40 24

PENN ST. ENVTL. L. REV. 81, 86-87 (2001). Section 537.296 19

Rule 55.03 37

Rule 84.06(b) 37

United States Constitution 23

Validity, Construction, and Application of Right-to-Farm Acts, 8 A.L.R.
6th 465 (2005) 10
